UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION .
IN RE § a
Pearson, Danny Lee §
Pearson, Kathy Marie § CASE NO. 97-42796-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOQOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR
COMPENSATION, AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and the
United States Trustee, that the Trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the office of the Trustee,
that the Trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution, and that the
proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent with the law and rules of the Court. The Trustee
applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution be approved.

DATE: 08/19/99 Jied o TL 7
Mark A. Welsbart, Trustee
Texas Bar No. 21102650
8117 Preston Road
700 Preston Commons West
Dallas, TX 75225
(214) 373-2810; Fax (214) 373-0241
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

ok kb ook ok kot ot e oo sk o ofesiol s il ek o ok sk e s ks e bt kol kot s ok ok ok ok sk s st o el kol sl i ke s sk ok ok s ke ko ko e s s ok e

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Date: (/" o § -/ % By: %/’é/




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE §
Pearson, Danny Lee §
Pearson, Kathy Marie $ CASE NO. 97-42796-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following Final Report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and
states: That they are reasonable and proper, that in the course of the performance of duties, the
Trustee has advanced monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not
been reimbursed or indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate record.
Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. §521(1) and not administered shall be deemed
abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form II as the account of the estate cash receipts and
disbursements.
5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other

person for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowances or requests for reclassification.

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 1




8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee's Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental
Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee, the Trustee be discharged
from office and the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED: AR , 1999.

L’L“ C.) o - o

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 2




%0Z°0 LZ V8 89°8LO'EY

a3xuN23ISNN HOA aivd aamo1v
Q3¥3IA003H INIDNId SWIV1D Q3¥NJ33SNN SWIVID A3dND3SNN
%0P %0E %02 %01 %0
W. ‘ﬂ _W W : % %000 000 (013 '801933a 01 NYNLIAHYHAHLO
o | %S 0 LZ've aivd SWIV1D a34NO3ISNN
A ) , ) %19 +2 0£109'¥ divd SWIVID ALIYOINd
%G0 €2 9L 0LE'Y Qivd SWIV1D g34n03S
%00°0 000 S1S0D "31dVHD HOIYd
w %00 0 000 (D13 'S3IXVL)SISNIAX3 31v1sa
%000 000 S1S02 LYNOD
%000 000 $334 YNOISSIH0Hd ¥3HLO
, %8 9¢ 01'128'9 $334 ABNYOLLY H3H1O
W %000 000 S3ISNIEXI TYNQISSILOHd SIS
| %000 000 S$334 TYNOISSIJ0OHd SNl
w, %it L 0192 S3SN3dX3 S.331SNyL
, %D bl £0°029'C NOISSIWWNOD S,331SNdL

:§3SN3dX3 31vlis3

%00°001 ocooL'els ‘S1diZ034 v101
-ANWODNI 31v1S3

66-82-60 :d3A0uddV 1sn 31va
9622116 ¥3IFINNN 3SVD
AHLYM/ANNYQ ‘NOSHV3Id IINVN ISVD
‘SINIWWNOD
14v4aSIamMm d31SNHL

ASVINNNS 3SVD 1d0d3d TVNIJ S.331sSndl



r000'sY

CT6E5°01

7 ¢+ (gd1) ueday eury jo AxQ paroloig paum)

B6/FTIS0 SHEQ

AT, WEQSIAN "V yrepy

6610720 *(¥41) uoday rewg Jo sreq pawsfold renu

WO IR PUD “ales 10 Suneq jo siep ‘Furpusd UalBY pOe *IA0GE PAOIIAL ju A1 Yo Fuisojo oses Bmpage sapranoe Jofepy

(9 tum)o)y 1 Moy IEaq] (0L

00108 F06E LIS r8'687'018 00'us0" 189 (sane A wnomjun Buimaiaxy) STV LOL
£1255y Bumpioay jo InpEA, 55030
S
v vi 0g00T VN L)) (1) sysodaq 1suu] uoiisag-1504d ‘g
{sanm) yorng
000'¢ 000 070 000 NV IND sspigomagny
A1 WA 1661
Don's CTHED'L 0070 300 000 007000'8 sajqourmny ‘g
000"t 000 000 0 00 0001 unpor) '
300'y wo 0070 000 00COU'r SPOUD) pUE UM pleAsSnoY ¥
0o 0G0 a0'o 0G0y PURH 10 yse) 'f
XL ‘Aunoy) tpure.g up sse op
Do0as's 00w tTERU'Y k8 689°01 Hrmmo°sL Nwisa IY 7
0u'af 000 000 WY 0000 PEASIRUDH * |
NNy oy $19S3Y NEST 21 {(Oss=vd (9150 13y pure SInfEA (Kandauyg (n) painpayasin pue papedg)
wieaxg usi SUMIBULY 10 INfEA SS0ID) Ay pasisoay EpeE=v O Jno:ﬁ.wbxm SN pampayasur) wanduasaq 1assy
AV pamsiuwpy spua s pauopUEgy v“ﬂ“ﬂﬁ%ﬂy Fienuad
L1104 a5y Anadosg urFF.mEﬁ.
) L 9 s * £ 4 1
HOoL d9iddy e Jeg ey S6MT/60  (Buipuz pousg 104
LE&IEUN ] ‘gye(] SUnsa (@) 14 a1y Aty uosmeag
() Leiszmy  (3) paURALO]) 1o (1) Poitg Aleq 277 Aume( ‘uosmag LB 2580
WISUL WIS Y AN FALEN S35 dreys o prenoq 38pay 40 9BLTLS HUVER ]
, SASVD LASSY
aged JHOdTH ANV JYO0ITY ALHIJO0Hd ALVISH TYNIAIAIAONT

I INHOR

JUHE

1



ngEO'y SI9A AV 00001 66/E1/80 (ALY IXTWEOAT

Froeevt  § LA
000 uf s1ajstel] ¢
00'0 uf s)wauysalpy g
rroee’vl  $ [e10L
J - p1 0681 B [ezolng
PLOBEL Q) SIJSURIL, 7
000 mg swaunsnlpy o 0g'00t s3unsod Isesy g
000 SPRYD 0 F8681°b1 susode |
coo plemlioq souefeqg 86661RECLE WNODDY
- — e —_——— —_— — ]
| e E—— ————————————— — —— ——  _ ___________—_______________ __—___ ————m@ ™, — @
000 PO695°L" SaJsuBI] SUNSO  feUT] 9CEQTRESLEH 0B 0] Jajsurl] 66/50/80
rPO'695°L 61'% ANVI WOUA A.03d LSTEHLINI VN YuegsuoneN 8 66/50/80
30 Ll orize’es Taysuel] spung queqg ISLOTGESLEA 199V 0} 13)suwl] 66/%0/80
C6'SBETL 9LLT ANYE WOUd A.03d 1STIdINT VN uegsucien 2 66/0L/L0
6UBSETT S0t MANVYH NOW A.078 LSTYALNI WON juegsuenen 8 66/0£/90
PSLTEY] SYLT ANV WOdd A.JTE LSTHALNT VN “uegsuonen 8 66/81/50
60°00€°t1 §€°6T HNVH WOMA DA LSHAALNI VN “fUEgsuonenN 8 66/0E/70
FLOLTYL e YNV WO¥T 4039 ISTIFINI VN uegsuonen 8 66/1¢/£0
TS RET VI 87T NNVE WOYH A.299 LSTIHINI VN UBHSUOUEN 8 66/9T/C0
‘ [ FA 0 OV 1T JANVY WOYL 40T LSTIILNI VN URESUOHEN 8 66/67/10
L119¢ X1 "qHoM 3
AV BPUAED) 1087
+8681°F1 PR 681°FI 13do.q [eaY]/2[es Woy spaadold 47 siomred Funerado J19 4 R6/LT/01
(3) oomereg (8) sigysuer] ) (§) euy ($) 4sasanuy ($) snsodaQ uonsesURIL JO Bonduosag WOL] PpaAIaddy / 01, Pred 3dua13ay 3ed
noosy spuaunsn(py 10 03y UOTIOBSU ]
— o1 8 L 13 ¥ £ T 1
:(31gedridde I1) puog seredag
00'000°G0E  § (i) ases sad) puog reyuelg 66/E1/80 :Burpug pousd 104
FOSIEEIGL 10N (][ JaAedxe]
SONIAVS TVHEANTD 866618LSLE HIqUMN 1Unosyy 3WTepy Alpey ‘uosreag
VN ‘YuBgSUCnEN saweN] yueg 297 Auure(] ‘vosIEs3d PUEN e
20)SIUT, ‘HEGSISM 'V HIEW UM 29)STUL S¥a 96LTFL6 0N 35ED
MIOOTH SINFWIASHNASIA ANV SLAIADHAE HSVD ALVLSA
1 2fed

T INHO4




nO'§ J9A

WV 00:01 66/£1/80 ‘pawulid

IXTEOI T

PO695L & aoueieg [BI0L 1PN BTOSLST § —
P06 T uy s1)sme1] 7
00’9 uf spusuysnipy o
YOLIEIE § el
FLOGEFT  § [e301q0S
PLO6E ST InQ sISjsURIL 7
00’0 O siwdunsnipy g 0£°00T s3unsog 1SemoWy g
ov1zs' Y24 1 PE68TF1 susoda(y
V Q00 pIemIog soueeq spe1o]. woday
PLO6E YL § 0L
FI06EFT u] s1apsuery g
uf ssusumsnipy g
01189 $ EIeL
$ Teeqng
000 nQ) sISJsUBI] o
00°0 mnQ spuasnipy o sFumsog 15010 g
or'Tzs'e sy T susodaq o
PIEAI0] SoUTeH 9SEOTSESLE TUNOIOY

PO'698°L FO695°L N0y YA WOl uf Jajsuer] 866618ESLE4 POV WOY I9FsURI] 66/50/80
w STTSL XL ‘seeq
09'81+% :sasuadxy M-00L# PY UOISAY] L118
000 0171289 0§'T0F98 5394 SUIIO] 7 2215597 LOSAOR[ YIUAJICTER | 101000 66/¥0/80
01'1¢8'9 011789 ISJsueL] Spun.j yued B66618E€CLEH 12V WONJ 13Jsuely 66/+0/80
(§) sowereg (§) ssapsuerp ) (3) a1 (§) 153.20uf () susodacp uonaesuer] 3 uonduasacy UICI PAAIEdSY / O Pred aduasgy ard
JUNO20Y siunsnipy 10 ¥ UONJESUR ]
01 6 8 L 9 b £ 1
‘(s1qeandde 1) puog areredag
00°000°00€  $ :(3uur) ase> 13d) puog 1auR]g S6/S1/80 ‘Bupug porad 104
YOS TE5O-6L ‘ON (I sokedxe]
DNIAOIHD TVIINTD 9$€0TRESLE RN JUnesy SLMB[A] AYIEY “UOSTES
VN “YUuBgSuoneN BweN ueg 83 Auue(] ‘uosiead JAUrEN 958D
RASMUL "LeqSIzm Y NEW 1UeN 598N, ¥ (e 96LTPLE ON 3RO
JIOOTH SINTFIWIASHANASIUA ANV SLAIADTY HSYD ALV.LSH
z 1a3eg

TINY04



form.bill

IN THE UNITeD STATES BANKRUPTCY =OURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

FILED
UE Ty ey
%Re: Lee P Case No: 97-42796 drs = =" «/STRLTEFTY
anny Lee Pearson Chapter: 7 ~oane .
Kathy Marie Pearson d S3AUG I3 P 2207
Debtor(s) LGS, Dardnarey
BILL OF COURT COSTS T

To: Mark Weisbart

Notice is hereby given that court costs (and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable) are due
and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of §. - <. -

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES
$.25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed prior to 1/1/87. $
$.50 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 between 1/1/98. $

NOTE: For Chapter 7 cases filed after 12/1/92, there will be NO NOTICE FEES.
(Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)

NOTE: For all other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)
PROCESSING CLAIMS

NOTE: Eliminated is the fee of $.25 for clerical processing of each claim in excess of 10 in cases filed
under the Act or Code.

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES
Chapter 7 Adversary Proceeding filed @ $120.00/150.00 each.
$

NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed after 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00.
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $-0-

Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

Date: 8/13/99
JAMES D. TOKOFPH
Clerk of Court

By: g s XA
Deputy Clerm

NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only: Court costs are due on or before the confirmation hearing. The
Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing.




Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 97-42796 DRS
Debtor: Pearson, Danny Lee

1. COMPUTATION OF COMPENSATION

Total disbursements to other than the debtor are:

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326, compensation is computed as follows: $18,700.30
$18,700.30 25% of First $5,000 $1,250.00
Less - $5,000.00 (51,250 Maximum)
Balance $13,700.30 10% of Next $45,000 $1,370.03
Less - $13,700.30 ($4,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000 $0.00
Less - $0.00 (%47,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 3% of Balance $0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION CALCULATED: $2,620.03
Less Previously Paid Compensation: $0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED: $2,620.03
2. TRUSTEE EXPENSES
The Trustee has incurred the following expenses:
10/27/98 PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.5 @ 635.00 $32.50
Prepare banking file and initial deposit.
05/10/99 PARA: Paralegal Expense 1 @ 65.00 365.00
Update banking files. Review file in preparation for closing.
05/27/99 PACER: PACER claims (imported) 1 @ 0.60 $0.60
08/13/99 COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 100 pages @ 0.20 / page $20.00
Copy Final Report and bank statements.
08/13/99 COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 75 pages @ 0.20 / page $15.00
Copy Supplemental Final Report and remaining bank statements.
08/13/99 PARA: Paralegal Expense 1 @ 65.00 $65.00
Prepare Final Report and bank statements.
08/13/99 PARA: Paralegal Expense 1 @ 65.00 $65.00
Prepare supplemental final report and any remaining bank statements.
Expense Summary
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 175 pages @ 0.20 / page $35.00
PACER: PACER claims (imported) 1 @ 0.60 $0.60
PARA: Paralegal Expense 3.5 @ 65.00 $227.50

COMPDETL

Printed: 08/19/99 05:28 PM  Ver: 4.04u



g
SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/94)
Total Receipts

$18.700.30 25% of First $5,000
Less -5,000.00 ($1,250 Maximum)
Balance $13,700.30 10% of Next $45,000
Less -45,000.00 {$4,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000
Less -950,000.00 ($47,500 Maximum)
Balance 0.00 3% of Balance

TOTAL COMMISSION

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Photocopy/Duplication Expense
PACER claims (imported)

Paralegal Expense

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of

the debtor.

Notice of intent to abandon books and records of debtor filed on



1. 11 U.8.C. Sec.507(a)(1)
Court Costs and Fees

2. 11 U.5.C. Sec.503(b)}(1)(A)
Preservation of estate

A. Transportation

B. Storage

C. Wages

D. Estate Share FICA
E. Insurance

F. Upkeep

G. Others (itemize)

3. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Post-Petition taxes and

related penalties

4. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Compensation and
Reimbursement
A.Compensation of Trustee
B.Expenses of Trustee
C.Compensation of

Attorney to Trustee

5. Court Special Charges
(Excess Notices)

6. U.S. Trustee fees
7. Other (list)

TOTALS:

SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) 2) (3) (4)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,620.03 2,620.03 0.00 2,620.03
263.10 263.10 0.00 263.10
6,821.10 6,821.10 6,821.10 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$9.704.23 $9,704.23 $6.821.10 $2.883.13




SCHEDULE C-2
Expenses incurred in connection with the sale of real property $0.00
Title Insurance Policy $0.00
Escrow Fee $0.00
Realtor's Fee $0.00
Filling Fee $0.00 $0.00



e ~
SCHEDULE D
SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Amount Amount Not Amount Previously
No. Claimed Determined Allowed Paid Due
09 4,310.16 4,310.16 4,310.16 4,310.16 0.00
4.310.16 4.310.16 4,310.16 4.310.16 0.00

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIED AFFECTED:

Claim
No. Name of Creditor

Claim
No.

09 FFP OPERATING PARTNERS

SUBORDINATE UNSECUREL ULAIM: »

Name of Creditor




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE

FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1 (2 3 ®
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$ $ $

1. For Credit extended

Sec. 304(a)(1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Claims from failure

of "adequate protection”

Sec. 307(a)(b) (.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. "Gap Claims”

Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, elc.

Sec. 507(2)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contributions to

benefit plans

Sec. 507(a)(4) 0.00 0.00 (.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits

Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Alimony/Child Support

Sec. 507(a)7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Taxes

Sec. 507(a)(8) 4,601.70 4,601.70 0.00 4,601.70
9. Other: No Basis
TOTALS: $4,601.70 601,70 $0.00 $4.601.70
PRIORITY PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor

07 ATTORNEY GENERAL

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL.: $43.018.68
SUBORDINATE UNSECURED CLAIM: §




b o “——

A. Bruce Wilson R o , ;“ Y OoUnT
State Bar No. 21666500 pel LT T
LANE, RAY, WILSON, CARR & STEVES

6115 Camp Bowie Blvd., Suite 200 I3 €<ra2a A o cqy
Fort Worth, Texas 76116 S8 A g 59
(817) 377-0500 R
(817) 377-1232 Coe L AReTeY

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT __ _ &"l ; _DErUTY
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS ‘ 7

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RL: §
§
DANNY LEE PEARSON AND S B CASE NO. 97-42796-DRS
KATHY MARIE PEARSON § Ay g
§ Y P 9
DEBTOR § 9%

ORDER AUTHORIZING SALE OF PROPERTY AND
TO COMPROMISE AND SETTLE ADVERSARY PROCEEDING

On this day came on for constderation the Motion [or Authorization to Sell Property and to
Compromise and Settle Adversary Proceeding Regarding Secured Status of Claim filed by FFP
Operating Partners, [..P. and Mark a. Weisbart. No opposition having been filed to the Motion, the
Court finds that the Motion should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Trustee is authorized to sell the property described
as approximately 40 acres of land located in Fannin County, Texas and more fully described in
Warranty Deed recorded in Volume 714, Page 872, of the Deed Records of Fannin County, Texas,
to FFP Operating Partners, L.P. {ree and clear of all liens, claims, and interests, other than the Deed
of Trust lien of FFP Operating Partners, L.P., under the following terms:

(1) The purchase price shall be the sum of $18,500.00;

(2) The purchase price shall consist of a credit bid equal to the amount of the Deed of Trust

Order Authorizing Sale of Property and to Compromise and Settle Adversary Proceeding Page |



A

(

"t

lien of $4,310.16 and a cash payment of $14,189.84:

(3) No real cstate commissions shall be paid by the Trustee to the realtor heretofore approved
by the Court for the reason that said realtor did not originate FFP as a buyer;

(4) The closing shall be by Trustee’s Special Warranty Deed without title msurance; and

(5) Any and all liens, claims, and interests other that the Deed of Trust lien of FFP shall
attach to the proceeds of the sale.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that once the sale of the above described property is
consummated:

(I) FFP Operating Partners, L.P. shall dismiss with prejudice its appeal;

(2) FI'P Operating Partners, L.P. shall withdraw with prejudice its Proof of Claim in the
amount of $4,310.16;

(3) FFP Operating Partners, L.P.’s claim in the amount of $30,830.85 shall be allowed in
full as an unsecured claim;

(4) Any fee application by the Trustee’s law firm for the recovery of attorney’s fees in
representing the Trustee in this cause and in the adversary proceeding shall be adjusted down to
ninety percent (90%) of the usual and customary fees charged by the Trustee’s law firm; and

(5) The Trustee shall be entitled to be paid his normal fees under the provisions of the
Bankruptcy Code based upon the cash payment
SIGNED this the? 9 P day of ZAZLMCW 1998.

/QM/ /@j “ro

Honorable Donald Sharp
United States Bankruptey Judge

Order Authorizing Sale of Property and 10 C ompromise and Settle Adversary Proceeding Page 2




APPROVED BY:

i

A. Bruce Wilson

State Bar No. 21666500

Lane, Ray, Wilson, Carr & Steves
6115 Camp Bowie Blvd., Suite 200
Ft. Worth, Texas 76116
(817)377-0500

(817)377-1232 Fax

Attorneys for FFP Operating Partners, L.P.

i AL "—]/\_)

Mark A. Weisbart

State Bar No. 21102650
MALOUF, LYNCH, JACKSON,
KESSLER & COLLINS

700 Preston Commons West
8117 Preston Road

Dallas, Texas 75225

(214) 750-0722

(214) 373-0826 Fax

Chapter 7 Trustee

Order Authorizing Sale of Property and to Compromise and Settle Adversary Proceeding Page 3



(4]

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ----- S HETR

E -
[ Lt T ’i
| EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 0o G2 i
% SHERMAN DIVISION 2 PGS

IN RE: § B T T _{;'._ k- ARSI
; DANNY LEE AND § CASE NO. 97-4 96-DRS
f KATHY MARIE PEARSON, § Chapter 7.7

DEBTORS. § EOD /
ORDER APPROVING

FIRST AND FINAL APPLICATION OF TRUSTEE’S PROFESSIONALS
FOR PAYMENT OF FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

Came on to be heard the Trustee’s First and Final Application of Trustee’s Professionals for
Payment of Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses and, after appropriate notice and opportunity for
hearing, the Court finds the Application should be approved. Therefore, it is

ORDERED that Malouf Lynch Jackson Kessler & Collins (including Mark A. Weisbart) are

awarded fees of $6,402.50 and expenses of $418.60.

DATED@M&? 7
J@Wﬁ/ /2/—/%”77

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

3N\



ko o

Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

03/15/95”".Last Date to File Claims: 01/01/98 97-42796 drs Page 1
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 02/21/98
Kathy Marie Pearson
Danny Lee Pearson
Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed
No: 1 Filed: 09/12/97 Filed Amt:
1,221.53 g
Chase Manhattan Bank U.S.A., N.A. I
100 Duffy Avenue O
Hicksville, NY 11801

No: 2 Filed: 09/12/97 Filed Amt:

Chase Manhattan Bank U.S.A., N.A. C>h”
100 Duffy Avenue e
Hicksville, NY 11801

e e e . o o e e e - - - s m R R e e e e e e e e mm e MR M AN M N MR MR W EE MR WE W R Y M - e mm e w em e e Ge e em e i A GE A o e e m =

No: 3 Filed: 09/19/97 Filed Amt:

First Bankcard Center !
P.0. Box 3332 O
Omaha, NE 6&8B103-0773

No: 4 Filed: 09/18/97 Filed Amt: )

303.00 g .
First Bankcard Center ﬁrY\L4lﬂA-
P.0. Box 3332 CDFT
Omaha, NE 68103-0773
No: 5 Filed: 10/27/97 Filed Amt: _
Bank One, Western Region 6,626.94 = Oé%ﬂ4mq
By: Banke One, Western Region ,
P. 0. Box 29555 el el il el
Phoenix, AZ 85038=9555
No: 6 Filed: 11/10/97 Filed Amt:

5,577.99 g

Associates National Bank (Delawar ,
c/o Becket & Lee LLP O <
P. 0. Box 3001

Malvern, PA 19355-0701

- o e . o e Er e e e Em m e e v v e e AR EE MR M W W MY TN TR M e ik e s mm em e Ee me e G m M Er m e e e e e e AL MR MR W T e pm — e e e e e e m e e e e A m

No: 7 Filed: 11/28/97 Filed Amt:
Attorney General 4,601.70 o
By: State of Texas Cﬁ( _

State Comptroller
111 E. 17th Street
Austin, TX 76774



~ ~

Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

Ltast Date to File Claims: 01/01/98 97-42796 drs Page 2
.0 File Claims for Governmental Unit : 02/21/98
.1e Pearson
e Pearson
2 and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed

No: 8 Filed: 12/22/97 Filed Amt: o
30,830.85 s %&L’F“"‘ - cmenle
FFP Operating Partners 63 Chum B 10
L.P.
2801 Glenda Avenue
Fort Worth, TX 76117
No: § Filed: 12/22/97 Filed Amt:
4,310.16 = Notice of Withdrawal
of Claim 10/7/98.
FFP Operating Partners W Dist budisn — ¢ luim
L.P. /
2801 Glenda Avenue o (0l
Fort Worth, TX 76117
No: 10 Filed: 03/31/98 Filed Amt: 1
30,830.85 s dyection /
FFP Operating Partners GUOWRJ S USEL wne
L.P.
2801 Glenda Avenue Onhf

Fort Worth, TX 76117

- - - e o ——— - e - -
-.----._—-—-.._..___-_—_-..___—__—_-___-_.-____—__—-..—-.-____ - -



'
EXHIBIT A
ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER
Casc Number: 97-42796 Page | Date: August 19, 1999
Debtor Name: Pearson, Danny Lee Claim Class Sequence
Code # Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Scheduled Claimed Allowed
0 Malouf Lynch Jackson Kessler & Collins ~ Administrative $0.00 $6,821.10 $6,821.10
221 8117 Preston Rd #700-W Fees: $6,402.50
222 Dallas, TX 75225 Expenses: $418.60
Subtotal for Class Administrative $0.00 $6.821.10 $6,821.10
05 Bank One, Western Region Secured — o0 §6:6_26,94 . EEOiOAO_
120 BANKE ONE, WESTERN REGION Order disallowing
120 P. 0. BOX 29355
PHOENIX, AZ B5038=03555
08 FFP OPERATING PARTNERS Secured $0.00 $30.830.85 $0.00
120 L.P. Order disallowing
120 2801 GLENDA AVENUE
FORT WORTH, TX 76117
09 FFP OPERATING PARTNERS Secured $0.00 $4.310.16 $4.310.16
120 L.P. Notice of Withdrawal of Claim 10/7/98.
120 2801 GLENDA AVENUE
FORT WORTH, TX 76117
Subtotal for Class Secured $0.00 $41.767.95 $4.310.16
07 Attorney General Priority —%000 Sa60170 $4,601.70
300 STATE OF TEXAS
300 STATE COMPTROLLER
111 E. 17TH STREET
AUSTIN, TX 76774
Subtotal for Class Priority $0.00 $4,601.70 $4,601.70
i FFP OPERATING PARTNERS Unsecured B 5000 $30,830.85 —$30,830.85
400 LP Court order
400 2801 GLENDA AVENUE
FORT WORTH, TX 76117
01 CHASE MANHATTAN BANK U.S.A., Unsecured $0.00 $1,221.53 $1.221.53
400 NA.
400 100 DUFFY AVENUE
HICKSVILLE, NY 11801
0 CHASE MANHATTAN BANK US.A,  Unsccured $0.00 $85.59 $80.59
400 N.A.
400 100 DUFFY AVENUE
HICKSVILLE, NY 11801
03 FIRST BANKCARD CENTER Unsecured $0.00 $4.995.72 $4,995.72
400 P.0. BOX 3332
400 OMAHA, NE 68103-0773
04 FIRST BANKCARD CENTER Unsecured $0.00 $303.00 $303.00
400 P.O. BOX 3332
400 OMAHA, NE 68103-0773
06 ASSOCIATES NATIONAL BANK Unsecured $0.00 $5,577.99 $5,577.99
400 (DELAWARE)
400 C/O BECKET & LEE LLP
P. 0. BOX 3001
MALVERN, PA 19355-0701
Subtotal for Class Unsecured $0.00 $43.018.68 $43,018.68
Case Totals: $0.00 $96,209.43 $58,751.64

Code #: Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type

CREGIS2

Printed: 08/19/99 05:52 PM  Ver: 4.04v



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

PEARSON, DANNY AND KATHY,
CASE NO. 97-42796 DRS
CHAPTER 7

DEBTORS

SO G0N LD WO W

TRUSTEE’S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this
Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to claims, all
objections to the Trustee’s Final Report, all Applications for Compensation, and all other matters which
must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such
distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United
States Trustee.

. BALANCE ON HAND $7,569.04
2, ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $2,833.13
TO BE PAID *(NOTE)
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)
4. PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID $ 4,601.70
*(NOTE)
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $ 8421
*(NOTE)
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE $0.00

PAID *(NOTE)

7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $7,569.04
(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)

8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS $0.00
(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

*(SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

Date: @ >0 , 1999,

- e



PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION
el v
Page |

Case Number: 97-42796 Date: August 19, 1999

Debtor Name: Pearson, Danny Lee \ Pearson, Kathy Marie

Amt Claimed *

Claim#  Payee Name Class Priority Amt Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balancc Proposed Pymt Funds Remaining
Beginning Balance $7.569.04
Claim Type -
Mark A. Weisbart, Trusiee - Fees  Admin $2,620.03* $0.00 $2,620.03 $2,620.03 $4,949.01
COMPENSATION $2,620.03
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee - Exp  Admin $263.10% $0.00 $263.10 $263.10 $4,68591
EXPENSES $263.10
Subtotal For Claim Type $2,883.13* $0.00 $2.883.13 $2,883.12
$2.883.13
Claim Type 222 - Trustees Atty's Fees
0 Malouf Lynch Jackson Kessler & Admin 221 $6,821.10* $6,821.10 $0.00 $0.00 $4,685.91
Collins $6,821.10
Subtotal For Claim Type 222 $6,821.10 * $6,821.10 $0.00 $0.00
$6,821.10
Subtotals For Class Administrative 100.00000 % $9,704.23 * $6,821.10 $2,883.13 $2.883.13
$9.704.23
Claim Type 300 - Priority
07 Attorney General Priority 300 $4,601.70* $0.00 $4,601.70 $4,601.70 $84.21
$4,601.70
Subtotal For Claim Type 300 $4,601.70 * $0.00 $4.601.70 $4.601.70
$4,601.70
Subtotals For Class Priority 100.00000 % $4,601.70 * $0.00 $4.601.70 $4.601.70
$4,601.70
Claim Type 400 - General Unsecured Claims
10 FFP OPERATING PARTNERS Unsec 400 $30,830.85*% $0.00 $30,830.85 $60.35 $23.86
$30,830.85
01 CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Unsec 400 $1,221.53* $0.00 $1,221.53 $2.39 $21.47
USA,NA. $1,221.53
02 CHASE MANIIATTAN BANK ~ Unsec 400 $89.59* $0.00 $89.59 $0.18 $21.29
USA,NA. $89.59
03 FIRST BANKCARD CENTER Unsec 400 $4,095.72* $0.00 $4,995.72 $9.78 $11.51
$4.995.72
04 FIRST BANKCARD CENTER Unsec 400 $303.00* $0.00 $303.00 $0.59 $10.92
$303.00
Printed: 08/19/99 03:28 PM Ver: 4.04u

PROPDISE



PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

- b A
Case Number: 97-42796 Page 2 Date: August 19, 1599
Debtor Mame: Pearson, Danny Lee \ Pearson, Kathy Marie
. Amt Claimed * . . -
Claim#  Payee Name Class Priority A::t A“()Ix: d Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt Funds Remaining
Claim Typc 400 - General Unsecured Claims
06 ASSOCIATES NATIONAL Unsec 400 $5,577.99% $0.00 $5,577.99 $10.92 $0.00
BANK (DELAWARE) $5,577.99
Subtotal For Claim Type 400 $43.018.68* $0.00 $43,018.68 $84.21
$43,018.68
Subtotals For Class Unsecured 0.19575 % $43,018.68 * $0.00 $43,018.68 $84.21
$43,018.68
<< Totals > > $57,324.61 $6,821.10 $50,503.51 $7,569.04 $0.00
$57,324.61

Proposed distribution is dependent on the Court's rulings on administrative expenses, contest of claims, and/or objections made to this
proposed distribution.

PROPDISS Printed: 08/19/99 0528 PM  Ver: 4.04u



